
 

 
 

Planning Committee (Smaller 
Applications) 

 
Tuesday 30 July 2024 

7.00 pm 
GO2 meeting rooms, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 

 
Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Cleo Soanes (Chair) 
Councillor Jane Salmon (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Sam Dalton 
Councillor Sabina Emmanuel 
Councillor Sam Foster 
Councillor Adam Hood 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
 

Councillor Renata Hamvas 
Councillor Emily Hickson 
Councillor Richard Leeming 
Councillor Emily Tester 
Councillor  Joseph Vambe 
 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you 
may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  For details on building access, 
translation, provision of signers or any other requirements for this meeting, please contact 
the person below. 

Contact 
Email: Beverley Olamijulo on 020 7525 7234 or email: Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk  
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 

 
Althea Loderick 
Chief Executive 
Date: 22 July 2024 
 

 
 

Open Agenda

mailto:Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk


 

 
 

Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) 
 

Tuesday 30 July 2024 
7.00 pm 

GO2 meeting rooms, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 

 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

  
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 A representative of each political group will confirm the voting 
members of the committee. 
 

 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE 
CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an 
agenda within five clear days of the meeting. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in 
respect of any item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

5. MINUTES 
 

1 - 5 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 
24 April 2024. 
 

 

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
 

6 - 10 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

6.1. LAND ADJACENT TO WARWICK COURT, CHOUMERT 
ROAD (REAR OF 160-162 RYE LANE) LONDON SE15 
4SH 

 

11 - 67 

6.2. FRIENDSHIP HOUSE, 3 BELVEDERE PLACE, LONDON 
SE1 0AD 

 

68 - 144 

6.3. MALBOROUGH CRICKET CLUB, DULWICH COMMON, 
SOUTHWARK SE21 7EX 

 

145 - 185 

 ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT 
 

 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if 
the committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with 
reports revealing exempt information: 
 
 “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 

items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, 
Access to Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.” 

 
 

 

  
 

 

 
Date:  22 July 2024 
 



 

 

Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) 
 

Guidance on conduct of business for planning applications, enforcement cases 
and other planning proposals 
 
1. The reports are taken in the order of business on the agenda. 
 
2. The officers present the report and recommendations and answer points raised by 

members of the committee. 
 
3. The role of members of the planning committee (smaller applications) is to make 

planning decisions openly, impartially, with sound judgement and for justifiable 
reasons in accorda
[...]
t is not an opportunity to 
take part in the debate of the committee. 

 
8. Each speaker should restrict their comments to the planning aspects of the 

proposal and should avoid repeating what is already in the report. The meeting is 
not a hearing where all participants present evidence to be examined by other 
participants. As meetings are usually livestreamed, speakers should not 
disclose any information they do not wish to be in the public domain.  

 
9. This is a council committee meeting which is open to the public and there should 

be no interruptions from the audience. 
 
10. No smoking is allowed at committee.  

 
11. Members of the public are welcome to film, audio record, photograph, or tweet the 

public proceedings of the meeting; please be considerate towards other people in 
the room and take care not to disturb the proceedings. 

 
Please note:  
Those wishing to speak at the meeting should notify the constitutional team by email 
at ConsTeam@southwark.gov.uk in advance of the meeting by 5pm on the working 
day preceding the meeting. 
 
The arrangements at the meeting may be varied at the discretion of the chair. 
 
Contacts:  General Enquiries 
  Planning Section 

Environment, Neighbourhoods and Growth   
  Tel: 020 7525 5403 
   

Planning Committee Clerk, Constitutional Team 
  Governance and Assurance  
  Tel: 020 7525 72342 

 



1 
 
 

Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) - Wednesday 24 April 2024 
 

 

Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) 
 

MINUTES of the Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) held on 
Wednesday 24 April 2024 at 7.00 pm at the Innovation Space, 160 Tooley 
Street, London SE1 2QH  
 

 

PRESENT: Councillor Cleo Soanes (Chair) 
Councillor Jane Salmon (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Sabina Emmanuel 
Councillor Richard Leeming 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
Councillor Emily Tester (reserve) 
Councillor Charlie Smith (reserve) 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Dennis Sangweme (Head of Development) 
Sadia Hussain (Legal Officer) 
Abbie McGovern (Development Management) 
Lara Davison (Development Management) 
Sean Gomes (Development Management) 
Beverley Olamijulo (Constitutional Officer) 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ketzia Harper and Adam 
Hood. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 Those members listed above were confirmed as voting members of the committee. 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS 
URGENT  

 

 The chair gave notice of the following additional papers circulated prior to the 
meeting: 
 

 Addendum report relating to item 6.1 – development management items 

 Members pack. 
 

1
Agenda Item 5.



2 
 
 

Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) - Wednesday 24 April 2024 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 The following members made a declaration regarding the agenda items below: 
 
Agenda items: 6.1 – 70 Croxted Road, London SE21 8NP and 6.3 – Dulwich 
Picture Gallery, Gallery Road, London SE21 7AD 
 
Councillor Richard Leeming, non-pecuniary, although he had met with 
representatives about both applications, he had not taken a view or predetermined 
the applications and therefore took part in the decision. 
 
Agenda item: 6.2 – Peckham Rye Park and Common, Southwark SE15 3UA 
 
Councillor Richard Livingstone, non-pecuniary, as the relevant cabinet member 
when the previous planning application for Peckham Rye Park flood defences was 
considered at committee. The current planning application was different than the 
previous, and he had not predetermined or taken a view on the application. He 
therefore took part in the decision.  
 

5. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED:  
 

That the minutes for Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) meeting 
held on 13 March 2024 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
chair. 

 

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 

comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the 
reports included in the attached items be considered. 

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the 

conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports 
unless otherwise stated. 

 
3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as 

included in the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly 
specified. 

 

6.1 70 CROXTED ROAD, LONDON SOUTHWARK SE21 8NP  
 

2



3 
 
 

Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) - Wednesday 24 April 2024 
 

 Planning application reference 19/AP/7597 
 
Report: See pages 12 to 63 of the agenda pack and addendum pages 1 to 2. 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Demolition of existing detached side garage and the construction of a two storey 
detached dwellinghouse with a basement. 
 

The committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and addendum report.  
 
Members of the committee noted this information and asked questions of the 
officers. 
 
A spokesperson for the objectors addressed the committee and responded to 
questions from members. 
 
The applicant and the applicant’s agents addressed the meeting and responded to 
questions from members. 
 
There were no supporters present who wished to speak. 
 
There were no ward councillors who wished to speak.   
 
A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded, put to the vote and 
declared carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and Section 
106 Legal Agreement. 
 

2. That an additional condition concerning safe and secure cycle parking 
facilities be included in order to encourage the use of cycling as an 
alternative means of transport to the development. 
 

3. That in the event that a legal agreement is not signed by 24 October 2024, 
the director of planning and growth be authorised to refuse planning 
permission if appropriate for the reasons set out in paragraph 103 of the 
report. 

 

6.2 PECKHAM RYE PARK AND COMMON, SOUTHWARK SE15 3UA  
 

 Planning application reference 23/AP/3031 
 
Report: See pages 64 to 99 of the agenda pack  
 

3



4 
 
 

Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) - Wednesday 24 April 2024 
 

PROPOSAL 
 
Flood risk, landscaping, environmental, public access improvements, and the 
construction of two x earthworks bunds along the length of the northern and 
western boundaries of the common and park, along with associated underground 
drainage chambers. 
 
The committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and members of the 
committee asked questions of the officers.  

 
The objectors addressed the committee and responded to questions from 
members. 
 
The applicant addressed the meeting and responded to questions from members. 
 
There were no supporters living within 100 metres of the development site who 
wished to speak. 
 
There were no ward councillors present who wished to speak. 
 
A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded put to the vote and 
declared carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and an 
additional condition detailing the site management during construction, and 
landscaping issues that might occur during this time. 

 
At 8.40pm, the meeting took a five-minute comfort break. The committee 
reconvened at 8.45pm. 
 

6.3 DULWICH PICTURE GALLERY , GALLERY ROAD, LONDON SE21 7AD  
 

 Planning application reference 23/AP/3551 
 
Report: See pages 100 to 132 of the agenda pack and addendum pages 2 to 5. 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Temporary permission for installation of sculptures (6.No.) within the gardens of 
Dulwich Picture Gallery from April 2024 to the end of October 2026. 
 
The committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and addendum report. 
Members of the committee asked questions of the officers.  

 
There were no objectors present at the meeting. 

4



5 
 
 

Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) - Wednesday 24 April 2024 
 

 
The applicants addressed the meeting and responded to questions from members. 
 
There were no supporters present, who lived within 100 metres of the development 
site who wished to speak. 
 
There were no ward councillors present who wished to speak. 
 
A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded put to the vote and 
declared carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in the 
report and addendum report. 

 

 The meeting ended at 9.10 pm. 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 
 

5



 

 

 
 

 

 

Meeting Name: 
 

Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) 
 

Date: 
 

30 July 2024 

Report title: 
 

Development Management 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 
 

All wards 

Classification: Open 
 

Reason for lateness (if 
applicable):  
 

Not Applicable  

From: 
 

Proper Constitutional Officer 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 

comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 
included in the attached items be considered. 

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the 

conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless 
otherwise stated. 

 
3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as 

included in the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
4. The council’s powers to consider planning business are detailed in Part 3F 

which describes the role and functions of the planning committees. The matters 
reserved to the planning committees exercising planning functions are 
described in part 3F of the Southwark Council constitution.  

 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
5. In respect of the attached planning committee items members are asked, 

where appropriate: 
 

a. To determine those applications in respect of site(s) within the borough, 
subject
[...]
............................................... 30 

Positive and proactive statement ............................................................... 31 

Positive and proactive engagement: summary table ................................. 31 

Site visits ....................................................................................................... 31 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS ........................................................................ 33 

APPENDICES ................................................................................................... 33 

AUDIT TRAIL .................................................................................................... 34 

 

12



2 
 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

Item No.  
6.1 

Classification:  

Open  

Date:  
30 July 2024 

Meeting Name: 
Planning Committee (Smaller 
Applications)  
 

Report title:  Development Management planning application:  

Application 17/AP/1285 for: Full Planning Application 

Address:  

Land Adjacent To Warwick Court, Choumert Road (Rear Of 

160-162 Rye Lane) London SE15 4SH 

Proposal:  

Construction of a part two, part three and part four-storey block 

for co-living (Sui generis) comprised of 11 rooms with shared 

facilities, roof pavilion and roof terrace, external walkways, 

balconies and associated cycle and bin stores.  

Ward or  

groups 

affected:  

Rye Lane  

From:  Director of Planning and Growth 

Application Start Date: 10/04/2017 Application Expiry Date: 02/08/2024 

Earliest Decision Date: 02/08/2024  

1.  That planning permission be GRANTED subject to a Section 106 Legal 
Agreement.  
 

2.  In the event that the requirements of paragraph 1 above are not met by 30 
January 2025, the director of planning and growth be authorised to refuse 
planning permission, if appropriate, for the reasons set out in paragraph in 111.  

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 

3.  The proposal comprises the construction of a part two, part three and part four-
storey block for c
[...]
.............................................................. 54 

Draft of Decision Notice .................................................................................................................... 55 

Planning permission is GRANTED for the following development: ................................. 55 

Internal services consulted ......................................................................................................... 74 

Statutory and non-statutory organisations ............................................................................. 74 

Neighbour and local groups consulted: ................................................................................... 74 

Internal services ............................................................................................................................. 77 

Statutory and non-statutory organisations ............................................................................. 77 

 

  

70



 

3 
 

 

Item No.  
6.2 

 

Classification:   
Open 
 

Date: 
30 July 2024 

Meeting Name:  
Planning Committee (Smaller 
Applications) 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application 23/AP/2122 for: Full Planning Application 
 
Address:  
FRIENDSHIP HOUSE, 3 BELVEDERE PLACE, LONDON SE1 0AD 
 
Proposal:  
Construction of a part one, part two and part three storey upward 
extension above the existing Friendship House building to provide 62 
additional Sui Generis (Hostel) accommodation units, along with 5 
additional shared kitchen spaces and an additional communal space 
in the form of a sky room. Provision of an additional cycle parking 
spaces within secure area, an enlarged bin storage for increased 
refuse capacity; and the removal of 1 car parking space at ground 
floor level. 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

St Georges  

From:  Director of Planning and Growth 

Application Start Date  13.10.2023 PPA Expiry Date N/a 

 
 
 RECOMMENDATION 

 
1.  That planning permission be granted subject to conditions and the applicant 

entering into an appropriate legal agreement.  
  
2.  In the event that the requirements of paragraph 1 above are not met by 30 

January 2025, the director of planning and growth be authorised to refuse 
planning permission, if appropriate, for the reasons set out in paragraph 164. 

  
 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

3. 3
. 
This application is for decision by the planning sub-committee as 5 or more 
objections have been received. 

  
4.  The application is for the construction of a part one, part two and part three 

storey upward extension above the existing Friendship House building to 
provide a mix of single and double en-suite bedroom spaces totalling 62 
additional Sui Generis (Hostel) accommodation units, along with 5 additional 
shared kitchen spaces and an additional communal space in the form of a sky 
room. Provision of an additional 62 cycle parking spaces within secure area, an 
enlarged bin storage for increased refuse capacity; and the removal of 1 car 
parking space at ground floor level. 
 

71



 

4 
 

  
5.  Two Hawthorne trees in the central courtyard and landscaping would be 

removed to install a crane during construction.  
  
6.  The principle of hostel use proposed is acceptable as this use is established on 

the site and the proposed development would be an efficient use of land in this 
central London location. 

  
7.  The scale of the proposed development is suitable for this urban setting and 

would not have a significant impact on daylight or sunlight on the surrounding 
properties while providing a high quality accommodation for future occupiers.  

  
8.  The proposal would not result in any significant transport impacts on the 

surrounding highway network and overall, the scheme would be of a high 
quality.  

  
 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 

9.  The applicant sought prior advice from the local authority about this application, 
reference number 20
[...]
Application Type Major application    

Recommendation GRANT permission Case 

Number 

 

 

Draft of Decision Notice 
 

Planning permission is GRANTED for the following development: 
 

Construction of a part one, part two and part three storey upward extension above the 

existing Friendship House building to provide a mix of single and double ensuite 

bedroom spaces totalling 62 additional Sui Generis (Hostel) accommodation units, 

along with 5 additional shared kitchen spaces and an additional communal space in 

the form of a sky room. Provision of additional cycle parking spaces within secure 

area, an enlarged bin storage for increased refuse capacity; and the removal of 1 car 

parking space at ground floor level. 

In accordance with application received on 13 October 2023 and Applicant's 

Drawing Nos.:  

Proposed Plans 

• FRH-TOD-ZZ-ZZ-DR-A-1001-P02-Site Location Plan 

• FRH-TOD-ZZ-00-DR-A-2020-P05-Proposed Ground Floor Plan 

• FRH-TOD-ZZ-01-DR-A-2021-P04-Proposed First Floor Plan 

• FRH-TOD-ZZ-02-DR-A-2022-P04-Proposed Second Floor Plan 

• FRH-TOD-ZZ-03-DR-A-2023-P04-Proposed Third Floor Plan 

• FRH-TOD-ZZ-04-DR-A-2024-P04-Proposed Fourth Floor Plan 

• FRH-TOD-ZZ-05-DR-A-2025-P04-Proposed Fifth Floor Plan 

• FRH-TOD-ZZ-06-DR-A-2026-P04-Proposed Sixth Floor Plan 

123



 

56 
 

• FRH-TOD-ZZ-B1-DR-A-2028-P03-Proposed Basement Plan 

• FRH-TOD-ZZ-RF-DR-A-2027-P04-Proposed Roof Plan 

• FRH-TOD-ZZ-ZZ-DR-A-1020-P02-Proposed Block Plan 

• FRH-TOD-ZZ-ZZ-DR-A-3020 REV P03 PROPOSED ELEVATIONS - SHEET 1 

• FRH-TOD-ZZ-ZZ-DR-A-3021 REV P03 PROPOSED ELEVATIONS - SHEET 2 

• FRH-TOD-ZZ-ZZ-DR-A-4020 REV P03 PROPOSED SECTIONS - SHEET 1 

• FRH-TOD-ZZ-ZZ-DR-A-4021 REV P03 PROPOSED SECTIONS - SHEET 2 

Other Documents 

 
 
Time limit for implementing this permission and the approved plans 
 
 

 

 2. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the end of three 

years from the date of this permission.  

   

 Reason:  

 As required by Sec
[...]
plications) 
  

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application for: Full Planning Application 24/AP/0050 
 
Address:  
MALBOROUGH CRICKET CLUB, DULWICH COMMON, 

SOUTHWARK, SE21 7EX  

 
Proposal:  
Demolition of existing pavilion including removal of three trees; and 
erection of a new single storey cricket pavilion along with refuse / 
recycling stores, cycle parking facilities, hardstanding, landscaping and 
associated works. 
 

Ward or  
groups  
affected:  

Dulwich Wood 

From:  Director of Planning and Growth 

 

Application Start Date  09/01/2024 PPA Expiry Date 31/07/2024 

Earliest Decision Date  20/09/2024   

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
1.  That planning permission is granted, subject to conditions.  

 
 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 
 Site location and description 

 
2.  The Marlborough and Streatham Cricket Club is located immediately south of 

the South Circular (A205), close to the junction of Dulwich Common and 
Lordship Lane. Its grounds are part of a series of sports grounds and 
allotments that run alongside the main road. A private golf course and several 
private residential gardens form its southern boundary; whilst a wooded 
public footpath, Cox's Walk, forms its eastern boundary. The footpath is part 
of the Green Chain Walk and connects through to Dulwich Woods that covers 
much of the hillside that forms the backdrop to Dulwich Common. The site 
and it surroundings have a green, open appearance that combines with the 
adjacent woodland to provide a pleasant, semi-rural landscape.  
 

3.  The site is subject to the following designations:  

 Cox’s Walk Green Chain Park  

 Metropolitan Open Land (MOL) 

 Dulwich Wood Conservation Area  

 Alexandra Palace viewing terrace to St Paul’s Cathedral  

148



 

3 
 

 Air Quality Management Area  

 Herne Hill Critical Drainage Area  

 Suburban Zone South  

 Figure 1: Site location plan 
 

 
 
 
 

4.  The red line boundary itself refers to two areas within t
[...]
cant Streatham & Marlborough Cricket 

Club (SMCC) 

Reg. 

Number 

24/AP/0050 

Application Type Minor application  

 

  

Recommendation Approve Case 

Number 

PP-12701637 

 

Draft of Decision Notice 

 

 for the following development: 

 

Demolition of existing pavilion including removal of three trees; and erection of a new 

single storey cricket pavilion along with refuse / recycling stores, cycle parking 

facilities, hardstanding, landscaping and associated works. 

 

Marlborough Cricket Club Dulwich Common London Southwark 

 

In accordance with application received on 8 January 2024 and Applicant's 

Drawing Nos.:  

 

Plans - Proposed 059-1502 Site demolition plan L1 received  

Plans - Proposed 059-2001 Proposed block plan L1 received  

Plans - Proposed 059-2002 Proposed site plan L3 received  

Plans - Proposed 059-2100 Proposed floor plan L3 received  

Plans - Proposed 059-2200 Proposed Building Sections L2 received  

168



 

 

Plans - Proposed 059-2301 Proposed elevations L2 received  

 

 

 

 Time limit for implementing this permission and the approved plans 
 
 

 

 

 2. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the end of three 

years from the date of this permission.  

   

 Reason:  

 As required by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act (1990) as 

amended. 

 

 

 Permission is subject to the following Pre-Commencements Conditions 
 Permission is subject to the following Pre-Commencements Condition(s) 
 
 

 

 

 3. Prior to works commencing (including any demolition), an Arboricultural 

Method Statement shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 

Planning Authority.  

   

 a) A pre-commencement meeting shall be arranged, the details of which shall 

be notified to the Local Planning Authority for agreement in writing prior to the 

meeting and prior to works commencing on site, including any demolition, 

changes to ground levels, pruning or tree removal.   

   

 b) A detai
[...]
 

 15a Colfe Road London SE232ES 

 116 Perry Rise London SE23 2QP 

 Flat 16, 107 Tulse Hill, London 

 58 Siddons Road London SE23 2JQ 

 40 Kirkstall Road London Sw2 4hf 

 14 Hindsleys Place London SE23 2NF 

 6 Mundania Road London SE22 0NG 

 6 Walters Way London Se233lH 

 3 Apley Rd Stourbridge Stourbridge 

 51 Sydenham Rise London SE23 3XL 

 158 Birkbeck Road Beckenham BR34SS 

 12 Alexandra road London Se265nl 

 12 Arona House Oakwood Avenue 

Bromley 

 18 The Gardens London SE22 9QE 

 19 Liverpool Road St. Albans AL1 3UN 

 103 Venner Road London SE265HU 

 99 Camberwell Grove London SE5 8JH 

 55 Valley Road London SW16 2XL 

 Flat 4, 52 Canadian Ave London SE6 

3BP 

 90 Nutbrook St London SE15 4JU 

 349a lordship lane London Se22 8JH 

 14 Stanley Avenue Beckenham BR3 

6PX 

 Flat 1 2 Collyer Place London 

 Flat 11 18-22 Grove Vale London 

 24 ADARE WALK LONDON SW16 2PN 

 117 St Julian's Farm Rd London SE27 

0RP 

 10b Wyneham Road London SE24 9NT 

 Flat 105 Apt Living Brentford 

185



 

 

 

186



 

 

 

 

 

OPEN MUNICIPAL YEAR 2024-25 

COMMITTEE: PLANNING COMMITTEE (SMALLER APPLICATIONS)   

NOTE: Original held in Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to Beverley Olamijulo, Constitutional Team, Tel: 020 

7525 7234  

OPEN 

 COPIES  COPIES 

 
 

MEMBERS 

 

Councillor Cleo Soanes (Chair) 

Councillor Jane Salmon (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Sabina Emmanuel  

Councillor Sam Dalton 

Councillor Sam Foster  

Councillor Adam Hood  

Councillor Richard Livingstone   

 

Electronic Copies (No paper)  

 

Councillor Renata Hamvas (reserve)  

Councillor Emily Hickson (reserve) 

Councillor Richard Leeming (reserve) 

Councillor Emily Tester (reserve) 

Councillor Joseph Vambe (reserve) 

 

 

MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT (Electronic) 

 

Helen Hayes MP, House of Commons, London, SW1A 

0AA 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

PLANNING TEAM 

 

Dennis Sangweme / Stephen Platts   

 

 

 

 

COMMUNICATIONS TEAM (Electronic) 

 

Alastair Campbell (interim) 

 

 

LEGAL TEAM  

 

Sadia Hussain/Nagla Stevens 

 

 

CONSTITUTIONAL TEAM 

 

Beverley Olamijulo 

 

 

TOTAL PRINT RUN 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

List Updated: 22 May 2023 

 
 

 

1 

  

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

1 

 

 

 

 

3 

  

 
11 
 

        


	Agenda
	 
	5. Minutes
	6. Development Management
	6.1 Land Adjacent To Warwick Court, Choumert Road (Rear Of 160-162 Rye Lane) London SE15 4SH
	Report

	6.2 Friendship House, 3 Belvedere Place, London SE1 0AD
	Report

	6.3 Malborough Cricket Club, Dulwich Common, Southwark SE21 7EX
	Report

	 



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) - Tuesday 30 July 2024 
 

 
 
 

Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) 
 

MINUTES of the Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) held on Tuesday 
30 July 2024 at 7.00 pm at G02 meeting rooms, 160 Tooley Street, London 
SE1 2QH  
 

 

PRESENT: Councillor Jane Salmon (Vice-Chair), in the Chair 
Councillor Sam Dalton 
Councillor Sam Foster 
Councillor Adam Hood 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
 

  

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Dennis Sangweme (Head of Development) 
Jonathan Welch (External Legal Counsel, FTB Chambers) 
Abbie McGovern (Development Management) 
Andre Verster (Development Management) 
Beverley Olamijulo (Constitutional Officer) 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies for absence was received from Councillor Cleo Soanes (Chair). 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 Those members listed above were confirmed as voting members of the committee. 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS 
URGENT  

 

 The chair gave notice of the following additional papers circulated prior to the 
meeting: 
 
• Addendum report relating to item 6.2 – development management items 
• Members pack. 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 



2 
 
 

Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) - Tuesday 30 July 2024 
 

 The following members made a declaration regarding the agenda item below: 
 
Agenda item 6.1 – Land Adjacent to Warwick Court, Choumert Road (Rear of 
160-162 Rye Lane) London SE15 4SH 
 
Councillor Richard Livingstone, non-pecuniary, because although the planning 
application was not in his ward, for openness and transparency he explained that 
he had spoken to the applicant concerning the merits of the application, he would 
consider it with an open mind. 
 
Councillor Sam Dalton, non-pecuniary, because he knows the father of the 
applicant who is a serving councillor. For openness and transparency, he said he 
would consider the application with an open mind. 
 

5. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes for Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) meeting 
held on 24 April 2024 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
chair. 

 

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT  
 

 RESOLVED: 

 
1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 

comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the 
reports included in the attached items be considered. 

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the 

conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports 
unless otherwise stated. 

 
3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as 

included in the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly 
specified. 

 

6.1  LAND ADJACENT TO WARWICK COURT, CHOUMERT ROAD (REAR OF 
 160-162 RYE LANE) LONDON SE15 4SH  

 

 Planning application reference 17/AP/1285 
 
Report: See pages 11 to 67 of the agenda pack  
 
PROPOSAL 



3 
 
 

Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) - Tuesday 30 July 2024 
 

 
Construction of a part two, part three and part four-storey block for co-living (Sui 
generis) comprised of 11 rooms with shared facilities, roof pavilion and roof 
terrace, external walkways, balconies and associated cycle and bin stores. 
 
It was proposed that the planning application be deferred, due to the time that had 
passed since the application was initially submitted and the need for further details 
about the application’s ecological impact to be included in the report, before it 
could be considered at committee.   
 
A motion to defer the application was moved, seconded, put to the vote and 
declared carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the planning application be deferred to a future meeting. 
 

6.2  FRIENDSHIP HOUSE, 3 BELVEDERE PLACE, LONDON SE1 0AD  
 

 Planning application reference 23/AP/2122  

 
Report: See pages 68 to 144 of the agenda pack and addendum pages 1 – 93. 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Construction of a part one, part two and part three storey upward extension above 
the existing Friendship House building to provide 62 additional Sui Generis 
(Hostel) accommodation units, along with 5 additional shared kitchen spaces and 
an additional communal space in the form of a sky room. Provision of an additional 
cycle parking spaces within secure area, an enlarged bin storage for increased 
refuse capacity; and the removal of 1 car parking space at ground floor level. 
 
The committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report. Members of the 
committee asked questions of the officers.  
 
There were no objectors present at the meeting who wished to speak. 
 
The applicant’s agent addressed the meeting and responded to questions from 
members. 
 
There were no supporters present, who lived within 100 metres of the development 
site and wished to speak. 
 
There were no ward councillors present who wished to speak at the meeting. 
 
A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded put to the vote and 
declared carried. 



4 
 
 

Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) - Tuesday 30 July 2024 
 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
1. That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in the 

report, and the amended condition outlined in the addendum report and 
subject to the applicant entering into an appropriate legal agreement. 
 

2. That in the event that the legal agreement has not been endorsed by 30 
January 2025, the director of planning and growth be authorised to refuse 
planning permission, if appropriate, for the reasons set out in paragraph 164 
of the report. 

 

6.3  MALBOROUGH CRICKET CLUB, DULWICH COMMON, SOUTHWARK SE21 
 7EX  

 

 Planning application reference 24/AP/0050 

 
Report: See pages 145 to 185 of the agenda pack  
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Demolition of existing pavilion including removal of three trees; and erection of a 
new single storey cricket pavilion along with refuse / recycling stores, cycle parking 
facilities, hardstanding, landscaping and associated works. 
 
The committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report. Members of the 
committee asked questions of the officers.  
 
There were no objectors present who wished to speak at the meeting. 
 
The applicant’s agents addressed the meeting and responded to questions from 
members. 
 
There were no supporters present, who lived within 100 metres of the development 
site and wished to speak. 
 
There were no ward councillors present, who wished to speak at the meeting. 
 
A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded put to the vote and 
declared carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That planning permission be granted subject to conditions as set out in the 
report. 

 
 



5 
 
 

Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) - Tuesday 30 July 2024 
 

 The meeting ended at 7.50 pm. 
 
 

 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 
 


